PEB:sd 2.14.ord



THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF EL DORADO DOES ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. The Board of Supervisors finds and determines that the addition of Chapter 2.14 of Title 2 of the El Dorado County Ordinance Code is necessary to designate appointed department heads pursuant to El Dorado County charter section 404.

Section 2. Chapter 2.14 of Title 2 of the El Dorado County Ordinance Code is hereby added as follows:

Chapter 2.14

DESIGNATION OF APPOINTED DEPARTMENT HEADS

2.14.010 Designation of Appointed Department Heads.

The following appointed positions are hereby designated as department heads pursuant to Section 404 of the charter of El Dorado County:

- A. Clerk of the board of supervisors
- B. Director of child support services
- C. Community development agency director
- D. Health and human services agency director
- E. Director of human resources
- F. Director of information technologies
- G. Director of library services
- H. Public defender

The positions of chief administrative officer, county counsel, agricultural commissioner/sealer of weights & measures, and chief probation officer are not designated as department heads under this section, although they do direct departments, because they are specifically provided for elsewhere in the El Dorado County charter. Similarly, elected officers of the county are provided for elsewhere in the El Dorado County charter.

Ordinance No. <u>4995</u> Page 2

Any reference in this code to the community development director, development services director, environmental management director, the director of public works, or the director of transportation shall be understood to refer to the community development agency director or his/her qualified designated representative.

Any reference in this code to the director of the area agency on aging, the director of community services, the director of social services or the director of welfare, shall be understood to refer to the health and human services agency director or his/her qualified designated representative.

Section 3. This ordinance shall become effective thirty (30) days following adoption hereof.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado at a regular meeting of said Board, held on the <u>30th</u> day of <u>April</u>, 2013, by the following vote of said Board:

ATTEST **JAMES S. MITRISIN** Clerk of the Board of Super-Deputy Clerk

Ayes: Brian K. Veerkamp, Raymond J. Nutting, Ron Mikulaco, Ron Briggs, Norma Santiago

Noes: None Absent: NOM Board of Ron Brigg

APPROVED AS TO FORM EDWARD L. KNAPP COUNTY COUNSEL

By Name Title

I CERTIFY THAT: THE FOREGOING INSTRUMENT IS A CORRECT COPY OF THE ORIGINAL ON FILE IN THIS OFFICE

Date_

ATTEST: JAMES S. MITRISIN, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado, State of California.

By

Deputy Clerk